The Confederated Tribes of the Grand Ronde Community of Oregon Umpqua Molalla Rogue River Kalapuya Chasta

Tribal Council Phone (503) 879-2301 Fax (503) 879-5964 1-800-422-0232 9615 Grand Ronde Road Grand Ronde, OR 97347

Resolution No. 339-21

WHEREAS, the Grand Ronde Tribal Council, pursuant to Article III, Section I of the Tribal Constitution approved November 30, 1984, by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary of the Interior, Indian Affairs, is empowered to exercise all legislative and executive authority not specifically vested in the General Council of the Confederated Tribes of the Grand Ronde Community of Oregon; and

WHEREAS, , shawash-ili?i 2033- nsayka k^hapa alqi (Grand Ronde 2033 – Our Future) represents an intensive three-year community development planning process undertaken by the Confederated Tribes of the Grand Ronde that builds on 35 years of strategies and successes that the Tribe has undertaken since the federal government restored their recognition as a sovereign government in 1983; and

WHEREAS, the Tribe, in coordination with Cascadia Consulting Partnership, has (1) reviewed past plans to identify recurring themes, track progression of the community, and identify lessons learned from previous planning processes, (2) conducted staff interviews, (3) sought community input through community meetings and surveys, (4) held regular steering meetings with staff, (5) held Work Sessions with Tribal Council and (6) compiled the information into a thorough and comprehensive community development plan; and

WHEREAS, the Tribal Council has reviewed the proposed shawash-ili?i 2033- nsayka k^hapa alqi community development plan.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Tribal Council hereby approves and adopts the *shawash-ili?i 2033- nsayka k^hapa ałqi* community development plan.

CERTIFICATION: the Tribal Council of the Confederated Tribes of the Grand Ronde Community of Oregon adopted this resolution at a regularly scheduled meeting, with a quorum present as required by the Grand Ronde Constitution, held on **November 17, 2021** by a vote of 4 yes, 0 no and 0 abstentions.

Kennedy

Tribal Council Chairwoman

Chris Mercier Tribal Council Vice-Chair

Treaties Rogue River 1853 & 1854 ~ Umpqua-Cow Creek 1853 ~ Chasta 1854 ~ Umpqua & Kalapuya 1854 Willamette Valley 1855 ~ Molalla 1855